	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – OCTOBER 9, 2018 

1:00 P.M.


	(10/09)

	
	(xx)

	1.
	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – (Led by the Hon. Helen Hudson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	
	
	

	2.
	Invocation - (A moment of Silent Reflection was led by the Hon. Helen Hudson, President of the Syracuse Common Council).

	
	
	

	3.
	Roll Call – (All Present – 8; Councilor Carni – absent)
	
	
	

	4.
	Minutes – September 24, 2018  (Adopted 8-0) 
	
	
	

	5.
	Petitions - (none)
	
	
	

	6.
	Committee Reports - (none)

	
	
	

	7.
	Communications – (From Empire State Development, the General Project Plans for the Syracuse Jet Facility Capital Project. A public hearing will be held in the State Office Building Hearing Room A, on Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 2:00PM to consider the plans; From Empire State Development, the General Project Plans for the CenterState GENIUS NY (Rounds 3, 4, and 5) Capital and Working Capital Project. A public hearing will be held in the State Office Building Hearing Room A, on Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 3:00PM to consider the plans; From Elmcrest Children’s Center, Inc., a letter accepting terms and conditions of Special Ordinance No. 601 (09/10/2018); From COR Van Rensselaer Street Company, LLC, a letter accepting the terms and conditions of Special Ordinance No. 602 (09/10/2018); From BVSHSSF Syracuse, LLC, a letter accepting the terms and conditions of Special Ordinance No. 603 (09/10/2018); From Erie Place Associates, LLC, a letter accepting the terms and conditions of Special Ordinance No. 622 (09/10/2018); From John Elmer, a letter accepting the terms and conditions of Special Ordinance No. 577 (08/20/2018).

	
	
	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	
	
	

	        BY PRESIDENT HUDSON:

	
	
	

	8.
 WD
	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2018.

	WD
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR THOMPSON:

	
	
	

	9.
  8-0
	Purchase w/c/b - From SST, Inc., a one-year subscription for Shotspotter Gunfire Location, Alert, and Analysis Services.  Total cost not to exceed $227,500 to be charged to Account #540530.01.31230.


	649
	
	

	10.
 8-0
	Appropriate Funds - From 2018/2019 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #599007.01.99999 in the amount of $60,000 for computer upgrades, on behalf of the Police Department, as detailed in Attachment A.


	650
	
	

	11.
 8-0
	Authorize - Memorandum of Understanding with Syracuse City School District (SCSD) and Syracuse Police Department (SPD) regarding the assignment of SPD officers to the SCSD as School Resource Officers (SRO), for the period of three (3) years effective June 24, 2018-June 30, 2021. The SCSD will pay the City $93,071 in the first year for each SRO.  In years two and three reimbursements will be adjusted to raises in salary pursuant to SPD employment contract, to be deposited in Account #519100.01.31230. 

	651
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR RUDD: 


	
	
	

	12.
 8-0
	Authorize - An Exemption Agreement with Star Park Housing Development Fund Corporation, pursuant to Section 573 and Section 577 of Article 11 of the New York Private Housing Finance Law and Section 402 of the New York Not-For-Profit Corporation Law, to construct 50 affordable housing units. The project will be located at 135 State Fair Boulevard.  The term would be for the period of 15 years and each year based on the standard shelter rent formula (10% of the difference between gross rents minus utilities, or $25,000, whichever is greater).

	652
	
	

	13.
 8-0
	Authorize - An Exemption Agreement with Housing Portfolio Unlimited, Inc., pursuant to Section 573 and Section 577 of Article 11 of the New York Private Housing Finance Law and Section 402 of the New York Not-For-Profit Corporation Law, to continue to operate and maintain 13 affordable housing units.  The project is located at 1818 Salina Street South.  The term would be for the period of 15 years and each year based on the standard shelter rent formula (10% of the difference between gross rents minus utilities, or $6,500, whichever is greater).

	653
	
	

	14.
 8-0
	Agreement - With $Funding and Procurements Resources, LLC., for procurement consulting services, on behalf of the Bureau of Research, to include the development of grant management policies and procedures, research and grant writing, through June 30, 2019.  Total cost not to exceed $50,000, charged to Professional Services Account #541400.01.14800.  The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.

	654
	
	

	15.
 8-0
	Appropriate Funds - From Special Object Account #594500.01.90000 in the amount of $20,000 to the Onondaga Historical Association, which serves as the City Archivist and curator of City Historic documents and assists the Landmark Preservation Board, pursuant to the authorized 2018/2019 annual budget.  

	655
	
	

	16.
 8-0
	Approve – Compromise Settlement of Claim – Winston v. City of Syracuse, et al. Federal Civil Action No.: 5.16-cv-00235-TJM-ATB.  Settlement amount of $35,650, relative to the City’s water shut-off policy. 

	656
	
	

	      BY COUNCILOR GREENE: 

	
	
	

	17.
 8-0
	Accept - Lining of 10” Combined Sewer along Waite Avenue (State Fair Boulevard to Dewey Avenue) by Maguire Family Limited Partnership, in accordance with Onondaga County’s 1:1 offset requirement (Local Law No. 1, 2011).  No cost to the City.


	657
	
	

	18.
   H
	Amend – The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 9, Article 14, entitled “Snow Removal Contractors.” Amend Section 9-155 to update definition, Section 9-158 entitled “Annual License Requirement for Snow Removal Contractors”, Section 9-159 entitled “License Fees”, Section 9-160 entitled “Vehicle Identification Plates”, Section 9-161 entitled “Books, Records and Regulations”, and amend Section 9-162 entitled “Penalty”.


	H
	
	

	19.
 8-0
	Amend – Ord #1103 (12/08/2014), “Contract - With Energy Automation, Inc. for energy consulting services related to energy policy for City Departments for the period of 3 years with 2 one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. Total cost not to exceed $38,000 annually to be determined by the Office of Management & Budget as many departments utilize these services.” Amend to authorize the first of two (2) one-year renewal options, for the period of January 1, 2019-December 31, 2019.  All other terms remain the same. 


	658
	
	

	20.
 8-0
	Amend – Ord. #903, (11/20/2017), “Agreement - With Baruch Park Place LLC, requiring the City to provide and requires the organization to purchase 26 regular monthly parking permits in the Fayette Street Parking Garage, on behalf of their tenants at One Park Place, for the period of 10 years to commence on or about August 1, 2018, at the monthly market rate (currently $85 including taxes).  To be deposited in Budget Account #4172700.”  Amend to change the commence date from August 1, 2018, to commence on or about April 1, 2019 terminating on March 31, 2029.  All other terms of the agreement remain the same.


	659
	
	

	21.
 8-0
	Amend - Ord. #742 (09/11/2017), “Agreement - With Centro to purchase white road salt from the Department of Public Works for the 2016/2017 winter season for the period of one year, with four (1) one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council.  The City received a lower price of $42.29 per ton for the 2017/2018 season, plus $5.00 per ton administrative fee, total price of $47.29 per ton, to be deposited in Account #4017120.01”  Amend to authorize the second of (4) one-year renewal options.  All other terms remain the same. 


	660
	
	

	22.
 8-0
	Amend - Ord. #743 (09/11/2017), “Agreement - With SUNY Upstate Medical University to purchase white road salt from the Department of Public Works for the 2016/2017 winter season for the period of one year, with four (1) one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council.  The City received a lower price of $42.29 per ton for the 2017/2018 season, plus $5.00 per ton administrative fee, total price of $47.29 per ton, to be deposited in Account #4017120.01”  Amend to authorize the second of (4) one-year renewal options.  All other terms remain the same. 


	661
	
	

	23.
 8-0
	Amend - Ord. #744 (09/11/2017), “Agreement - With Syracuse Housing Authority to purchase white road salt from the Department of Public Works for the 2016/2017 winter season for the period of one year, with four (1) one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council.  The City received a lower price of $42.29 per ton for the 2017/2018 season, plus $5.00 per ton administrative fee, total price of $47.29 per ton, to be deposited in Account #4017120.01”  Amend to authorize the second of (4) one-year renewal options.  All other terms remain the same. 


	662
	
	

	24.
 8-0
	Amend – Ord. #187 (04/25/2011), “Agreement - With Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC, for no less than 65, no more than 95 monthly parking permits for their employees at the Washington Street Garage for the period of May 1, 2011-October 31, 2027, based on availability, as detailed in the ordinance. Any change in the number of permits must be made in writing 30 days in advance.”  Amend the minimum parking spaces to 40 and the maximum parking spaces to 65.

	663
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR CARNI:

	
	
	

	25.
 8-0
	Accept - From Girl Scout Brownie Troop 60032 an in-kind donation of bat boxes in Barry Park (valued at $500), installed with Troop assistance and maintained by the City.

	664
	
	

	26.
 8-0
	Amend - Ord. #251 (05/21/2018), “Agreement - With various persons for services provided as golf instructors, for various clinics and camps for the period of July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019, on behalf of Parks Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $3,000.” Amend to increase cost not to exceed from $3,000 to $4,000, to be charged to Account #01.71400.541500.

	665
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:

	
	
	

	27.
 8-0
	Resolution - To appoint Karen J. Schroeder to the Land Bank Citizens Advisory Board to fill the seat vacated by Pat Body for a term ending May 31, 2021.  This is a 2nd District Councilor appointment.

	28-R
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR BOYLE:

	
	
	

	28.
 8-0
	Amend – Ord. #568, 06/22/2015), “Contract – With First Student Inc. to provide student transportation services on behalf of the Syracuse City School District for the period of July 1, 2015-August 31, 2018 with (1) three year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and Common Council. Total cost not to exceed $16,500,000 to be funded through various budget lines.” Amend to authorize the three year renewal option, for the period September 1, 2018-August 31, 2021.  Total cost not to exceed $19,100,000 to be funded through various budget lines.


	666
	
	

	29.
 8-0
	Approve – Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and CSEA Unit 7801-00 for the period of January 1, 2018 – December 31, 2020.  Effective 7/1/18, 2% general wage increase, 1/1/19, 2% general wage increase, and 1/1/20, 2% general wage increase.  Other terms and conditions are detailed in the contract.


	667
	
	

	30.
 8-0
	Approve - Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and AFSCME Council 66 Local 1773, for the period of January 1, 2018-December 31, 2020.  Effective 7/1/18, 2% general wage increase, 1/1/19, 2% general wage increase, and 1/1/20, 2% general wage increase.  Other terms and conditions are detailed in the contract.


	668
	
	

	31.
 8-0
	Approve - Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and AFSCME Local 400 for the period of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2020. Effective 7/1/18, 2% general wage increase, 1/1/19, 2% general wage increase, and 1/1/20, 2% general wage increase.  Other terms and conditions are detailed in the contract.

	669
	
	

	32.
 8-0
	Authorize – A contract with Pro-Act Inc., to supply and administer flu shots for up to 350 city first responders as part of a Flu Clinic to be held October 11, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $9,450 to be charged to Account #590601.01.90600.

	670
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR ALLEN:


	
	
	

	33.
 8-0
	Permission – To Dalpos Architects & Integrators, owner of the property located at 321 South Salina Street for 10’ 8” painted steel w/internal illumination addition of the marquee at the Bank Alley entrance encroaching approximately 3’ 6” into the Bank Alley right-of-way.

	671
	
	

	34.
 8-0
	Special Permit - To approve modification for a restaurant located at 443-447 and 449 (a/k/a 443-449) Burnet Avenue.  No one spoke in favor or in opposition. The Commission granted three waivers regarding parking, signage, and entertainment location regulations. The Listening Room 443 LLC, applicant.  New Burnet LLC, owner.


	GEN.
 #40
	
	

	35.
 8-0
	Special Permit - To approve modification for a restaurant located at 1524 and 1530 South Salina Street.  One person spoke in favor and one person spoke in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted one waiver regarding signage regulations. KBP Investments, applicant. Wienholz Living Trust, owner.


	GEN.
 # 41
	
	

	36.
   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1113 Park Street to Neutral Court, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 1)


	H
	
	

	37.
   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1549 South Avenue, a wood house & shop, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)


	H
	
	

	38.
   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 513 Ash Street, a wood house unfinished, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 1)


	H
	
	

	39.
 WD
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1808-1818 Fayette Street East, a wood church, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5)


	WD
	
	

	40.
 WD
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 100 Shonnard Street & West Street South, a masonry store building, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 2)


	WD
	
	

	41.
 WD
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 818 West Street South & Shonnard Street, a wood & masonry church, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 2)


	WD
	
	

	42.
 8-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 133-135 Cumberland Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5)


	672
	
	

	43.
 8-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1546-1548 South Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)


	673
	
	

	44.
 8-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 2032 South Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)


	674
	
	

	45.
 8-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1550-1554 South Avenue & Eastman Avenue, a wood store & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)


	675
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:10 P.M.
	
	
	


PAGE  
6

